

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

S&M BRANDS, INC., TOBACCO DISCOUNT HOUSE # 1,  
and MARK HEACOCK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of the State of Louisiana,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL MCCONNELL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

HANS F. BADER  
SAM KAZMAN  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1899 L Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	14
I. This Court Should Decide Whether <i>Parker</i>	
State-Action Immunity Should be Extended	
to Agreements Among Multiple States and	
Private Companies in Restraint of	
Nationwide Commerce.....	16
II. The Decision Below Strips the Compact	
Clause of All Independent Meaning.....	22
A. The MSA Is a Binding Agreement	
Among Its Member States.....	28
B. The MSA Potentially and Actually	
Encroaches upon Federal Supremacy.....	28
C. The MSA Potentially and Actually	
Encroaches upon State Authority and	
Interests. ....	33

III. This Petition Presents Important Issues  
Having a Tremendous Impact on the  
National Economy and Our Federal  
System. .... 35  
Conclusion..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (CA7 1995).....	16
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	16
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 58 U.S. 478 (1855).....	14, 25, 33
<i>Freedom Holdings v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (CA2 2004).....	11, 16
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	22
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (CA8 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2095 (2010).....	13
<i>Hallie v. Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	32
<i>Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	29
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	32
<i>National Electrical Contractors Ass’n v. National Constructors Ass’n</i> , 678 F.2d 492 (CA4 1982) .....	16

<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	35
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904) .....	19
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	passim
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2277 (2009) .....	35
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	23
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838) .....	23, 33
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982) .....	29
<i>Sanders v. Brown</i> , 504 F.3d 903 (CA9 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1031 (2008) .....	13
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (CA4), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 818 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Tritent International Corp. v. Kentucky</i> , 467 F.3d 547 (CA6 2006) .....	12, 18
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) .....	33
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	36

<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	16
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1883) .....	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Xcaliber Int'l Ltd. LLC v. Caldwell</i> , 612 F.3d 368 (CA5 2010) .....	12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	23, 24
U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....	1, 22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	11, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
73 Stat. 290 (1959) .....	31
LA. R.S. § 13:5061 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
144 CONG. REC. S6479-S6481 (June 17, 1998) .....	10
FTC, <i>Competition and the Financial Impact of the Proposed Tobacco Settlement</i> (September 1997), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/reports/tobacco/tobacco9909.shtm">www.ftc.gov/reports/tobacco/tobacco9909.s htm</a> .....	10
Mark Curriden, <i>Up In Smoke</i> , ABA JOURNAL (March 2007) .....	7



Michael Greve, *Compacts, Cartels, and  
Congressional Consent*, 68 Mo. L.  
Rev. 285 (2003).....25, 30
